

No. 15-1194

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC), THIRTY
TECHNICAL EXPERTS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS,
AND FIVE PRIVACY AND CIVIL LIBERTIES
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

December 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

 Technical Experts and Legal Scholars..... 2

 Privacy and Civil Liberties Organizations 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The First Amendment Protects the Right
 to Access Speech from the Privacy of a
 Personal Electronic Device 8

 A. The Freedom of Speech Includes the
 Right to Pursue Information and Ideas
 Without Government Interference..... 9

 B. Today’s ‘Private Library’ Includes
 Information and Ideas Accessed on a
 Personal Electronic Device 13

 C. North Carolina’s Statute Hides a
 Breathtaking Amount of Speech From
 the View of Released Offenders..... 18

 II. Laws That Rely on Dragnet Surveillance of
 Online Speech Threaten Privacy and Free
 Expression 23

 A. Section 14.202.5, Which Asks Police to
 Find Needles in Haystacks, Cannot be
 Implemented Without Large-Scale
 Monitoring of Online Speech 24

 B. Social Media Monitoring Chills Free
 Expression and Invades the Privacy of
 All Users 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	10
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	10, 11, 13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	22
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	10
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) (Kagan, J., concurring).....	17
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 540 (1992)	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	10
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) (Brennan, J., concurring).....	11
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	10
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	28

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) (Brandeis, J., dissenting)	11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	8, 15, 16, 23
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	9, 16, 17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	9
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 18, 28
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., concurring).....	28
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	21
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	11

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat § 14.202.5	7, 18, 19, 22, 24
---------------------------------	-------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Michael Froomkin, <i>Pseudonyms by Another Name: Identity Management in a Time of Surveillance, in Privacy in the Modern Age</i> (Marc Rotenberg, Julia Horwitz, & Jeramie Scott eds., 2015).....	30
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Andrew Perrin & Maeve Duggan, <i>Americans’ Internet Access: 2000-2015</i> , Pew Research Center (June 26, 2015)	15
Anita L. Allen & Marc Rotenberg, <i>Privacy Law and Society</i> (3d ed. 2016)	12
CNN Service Agreement, CNN.com (Sept. 24, 2015).....	20
<i>DHS Monitoring of Social Networking and Media: Enhancing Intelligence Gathering and Ensuring Privacy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Counterterrorism & Intelligence of the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec.</i> , 112th Cong. 2 (2012) (statement of Rep. Patrick Meehan, Chairman, Subcomm. on Counterterrorism & Intelligence).....	27
<i>Edit Profile</i> , The New York Times	19
<i>EPIC v. Department of Homeland Security: Media Monitoring</i> , EPIC.....	26
<i>Help: Comments</i> , The New York Times	19
<i>How It Works</i> , Geofeedia	27
<i>IMDb Conditions of Use</i> , IMDb	21
Jan Ransom, <i>Boston Police Set to Buy Social Media Monitoring Software</i> , Boston Globe (Nov. 26, 2016).....	26
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>The Deciders: Facebook, Google, and the Future of Privacy and Free Speech, in Constitution 3.0</i> (Jeffrey Rosen & Benjamin Wittes eds., 2011)	23
Jerry Kang, <i>Information Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (1998)	14

Julie E. Cohen, <i>Configuring the Networked Self: Law, Code, and the Play of Everyday Practice</i> (2012)	29
Kristine Lu & Jesse Holcomb, <i>Digital News Audience: Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (June 15, 2016)	15
Lee Rainie & Andrew Perrin, <i>Slightly Fewer Americans Are Reading Print Books, New Survey Finds</i> , Pew Research Center (Oct. 19, 2015).....	15
<i>Limited Source Justification, Requisition Number: DJF-17-1300-PR-0000555</i> , Federal Bureau of Investigation (Nov. 8, 2016)	25
Marc Jonathan Blitz, <i>Stanley in Cyberspace: Why the Privacy Protection of the First Amendment Should Be More Like That of the Fourth</i> , 62 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 357 (2010).....	14
Marc Rotenberg, Letter to the Editor, <i>Criticism 'Bombs'</i> , <i>Boston Herald</i> (Oct. 14, 2016)	26
Nadine Strossen, <i>Protecting Privacy and Free Speech in Cyberspace</i> , 89 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 2103 (2001)	11
<i>Offender Statistics</i> , North Carolina Department of Public Safety	24
<i>Purchase Order Records for Purchases of Social Media Monitoring Software by State and Local Governments</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Nov. 14, 2016)	27
<i>Reddit user agreement</i> , Reddit (May 27, 2016).....	21

Report of the Chairman—Samuel Alito, <i>Conference on the Boundaries of Privacy in American Society</i> , Woodrow Wilson Sch. of Pub. & Int'l Affairs, Princeton Univ. (Jan. 4, 1972).....	29
Scott Burns, <i>Already 1 Billion Websites, and Counting</i> , Houston Chronicle (Sept. 9, 2014)	9
Shannon Greenwood, Andrew Perrin, & Maeve Duggan, <i>Social Media Update 2016</i> , Pew Research Center (Nov. 11, 2016)	15
<i>Terms of Service</i> , LiveJournal (Dec. 12, 2010)	20
<i>Terms of Service</i> , Newsweek	20
<i>Terms of Service</i> , NYTimes.com (Nov. 15, 2015).....	20
<i>Terms of Service</i> , Politico (July 11, 2016)	20
<i>Terms of Service</i> , Tumblr (Sept. 8, 2016).....	20
<i>Terms of Service</i> , Washington Post (July 1, 2014).....	20
<i>Terms of Service</i> , YouTube (June 9, 2010).....	21
<i>Terms of Use</i> , Dribbble (Mar. 19, 2013).....	21
<i>Terms of Use</i> , Last.fm (June 2, 2015)	21
<i>The Library of Congress by the Numbers in 2015</i> , Library of Congress (Feb. 1, 2016)	9
Tim Cushing, <i>Twitter Says Its API Can't Be Used For Surveillance, But What Does It Think The FBI's Going to Do With It?</i> , Techdirt (Nov. 22, 2016).....	25
<i>Welcome to MyHeritage</i> , MyHeritage.....	21
Zeninjor Enwemeka, <i>Boston Police Plan To Buy Social Media Monitoring Software Draws Criticism</i> , WBUR News (Dec. 6. 2016).....	26
